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ZADRO®

Luxury Towel Warmer
Model # TWOVL01

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE

All of the safety and operating instructions should be read, 
adhered to and followed before the unit is operated.

WARNING
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. DO NOT USE OUTDOORS.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, burns, f ire or injury:
• Always unplug the unit from the electrical outlet immediately after using.
• Do not use this appliance for anything other than its intended use described in this 

manual.
• Do not place or store the unit where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
• Do not reach for a unit that has fallen into water. Unplug it immediately.
• Care should be taken so that objects do not fall into and liquids are not spilled onto 

the unit.
• This unit should never be left unattended when plugged in.
• Close supervision is necessary when this unit is used near children or disabled 

persons.
• Never operate this unit if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, 

or if it has been dropped, damaged or dropped in water.
• Keep cords away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord around the exterior of 

the appliance or let 
the cord hang over table or counter edge.

• The Towel warmer has 3-prong grounding to reduce the risk of electric shock. Do 
not attempt to defeat 
this safety feature or alter the safety plug. Do not use an extension cord with this 
device.

• Do not operate with a voltage converter.
• Do not touch hot surfaces.
• Do not use accessory attachments not recommended by the manufacturer as this 

may cause injuries.
• Do not operate towel warmer with a towel hanging on towel hanging hook when the 

lid is in a vertical, 
open position.

• Do not use aromatherapy materials or products not specified in this manual.



CAUTION
Do not use while empty. The Red Temperature light will turn on to indicate the 
inside the light is on. The light will turn off when the Towel Warmer has safely 
cooled down.

Burn Hazard Caution: Avoid direct contact with hot inner surface when taking 
items in and out. Touching the surface while hot may cause burns. Allow the unit 
to cool down before moving or storing it.

To Reduce The Risk Of Electric Shock, Do Not Remove Cover. There Are No 
Serviceable Parts Inside. To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock, Do Not 
Expose This Unit To Rain Or Moisture.

PRODUCT STRUCTURE & ASSEMBLY

15    30    45    60

handle lid

notification lights

power and
temperature

button

base

timer button

cord wrap
under base

aromatherapy
basket

underside side view

dual use
towel hanging

hook

dual use
lid attachment

hook

WHAT’S INCLUDED      PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

One (1) Towel Warmer 
which consists of:

• One (1) Main Body 
(Warmer)

• One (1) Lid

Model No. TWOVL01 Power 430W

Voltage 120V～ Weight 7.7 lbs/3.49kg

Frequency 60Hz Dimensions 14.6” x 9.6” x 20.5”



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
For best results, use 100% cotton towels only.

The temperatures listed below are specif ic to warming towels and 
may vary depending on the type and quantity of items being warmed.

Using the Towel Warmer:
1. Place the Towel Warmer on a dry, level, hard surface.
2. Plug the power cord into an easily accessible, properly grounded standard 120V electrical 

outlet to provide continued protection against the risk of electric shock.
3. To warm your towels:

a. Remove the lid.
b. Place your dry towel/s inside the unit.
c. To use aromatherapy (optional):

i. Remove the cover of the aromatherapy basket under the lid.
ii. Place natural wood or heat-resistant diffuser material with infused essential oils into 

the aromatherapy basket.
iii. Replace the cover.

d. Replace the lid.
4. To turn the Towel Warmer ON, press the Power Button ( ); the unit will automatically 

default to High Heat ( ) and 15-minute settings and the Timer and Temperature LED 
Lights will illuminate. The High Heat Setting is ideal for 145°F (63°C) temperature dryer-safe 
cottons.

5. For Low Heat ( ) settings, press the Power Button ( ) again. The Low Heat setting is ideal 
for delicate, 125°F (52°C) temperature dryer-safe materials.

6. To change the Timer Settings from the default of 15-minute to 30-minute, 45-minute, or 
60-minute, press the Timer Button ( ). 

7. When the Tower Warmer reaches the optimal temperature, the BLUE Temperature LED Light 
will turn RED. The Towel Warmer will maintain the optimal heating temperature for the 
remainder of the Timer Setting and automatically turn OFF after the selected Timer Setting 
has expired. 

8. To turn the Towel Warmer OFF before the timer has expired, press and hold the Power 
Button ( ) for 3 seconds. The LED Lights will turn off to indicate that the unit is OFF.

9. To ensure the towel is fully heated, it is recommended that you leave the towel/s in the Towel 
Warmer for a few minutes after the Timer LED Light turns OFF. The Temperature LED Light 
will Flash RED to indicate that the warmer is still hot. The Flashing RED Temperature LED 
Light will stop flashing to indicate that the towel warmer has cooled down and is safe to 
touch.

Using the Towel Hanging Hook:
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Air drying your towel after finishing your shower routine:
1. Set the lid vertically onto the flat sidewall on the backside of the towel warmer with the hook 

positioned towards the inside of the tub. 
2. Hang your towel from the top towel hanging hook to air dry for it’s next use.

CARE & MAINTANENCE
Remove the power cord from the electrical outlet before cleaning!

• Wipe with a dry cloth.
• Do not use chemical agents as they may discolor the inner tub.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Issues Possible Causes Solutions

Unit will not turn on. The appliance is 
not activated.

Ensure that the unit is properly plugged into 
a wall outlet.

Taking a long time to 
reach optimal heating 
temperature.

Towels are damp. Be sure to only use dry towels; using damp 
towels will greatly extend the preheating 
cycle.

If the following problems are encountered, follow the instructions above. 
If the problem persists, contact customer service at 800-468-4348, 714-892-9200 

or email zadroinc@zadroinc.com.

FCC NOTICE

WARNING: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This unit generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



ZADRO®

Calentador de Toallas de Lujo
Número de Modelo: TWOVL01

INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES DE 

SEGURIDAD
GUARDA ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONE

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO
Se deben leer y seguir todas las instrucciones, de seguridad y 

operación antes de operar la unidad.

ADVERTENCIA
SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. 
NO UTILIZAR AL AIRE LIBRE.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica,
quemaduras, incendio o lesiones:

• Desenchufe siempre la unidad del tomacorriente inmediatamente después de 
usarla.

• No utilice este aparato para ningún otro uso que no sea el previsto descrito en este 
manual.

• No coloque ni guarde la unidad donde pueda caerse o ser arrastrada a una bañera o 
fregadero.

• No intente alcanzar una unidad que se haya caído al agua. Desconéctelo 
inmediatamente.

• Se debe tener cuidado para que no caigan objetos ni se derramen líquidos sobre la 
unidad.

• Esta unidad nunca debe dejarse desatendida cuando esté enchufada.
• Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando esta unidad se utiliza cerca de niños o 

personas discapacitadas.
• Nunca opere esta unidad si tiene un cable o enchufe dañado, si no funciona 

correctamente o si se ha caído, dañado o caído al agua.
• Mantenga los cables alejados de superficies calientes. No enrolle el cable alrededor 

del exterior del aparato ni deje que el cable cuelgue sobre la mesa o el borde del 
mostrador.

• El calentador de toallas tiene conexión a tierra de 3 clavijas para reducir el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica. No intentes derrotar esta característica de seguridad o alterar el 
enchufe de seguridad. No utilice un cable de extensión con este dispositivo.



• No lo opere con un convertidor de voltaje.
• No toque superficies calientes.
• No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante, ya que esto puede causar 

lesiones.
• No opere el calentador de toallas con una toalla colgada del gancho para colgar 

toallas cuando la tapa esté en posición vertical, posición abierta.
• No utilice materiales o productos de aromaterapia no especificados en este manual.

PRECAUCIÓN
 NO LO USE MIENTRAS ESTÉ VACÍO. La luz roja de temperatura se encenderá para 
indicar que las superficies interiores del calentador de toallas están calientes 
al tacto. Manipule el calentador de toallas con cuidado cuando la luz esté 
encendida. La luz se apagará cuando el calentador de toallas se haya enfriado de 
manera segura.
PRECAUCIÓN CON RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS: Evite el contacto directo con la 
superficie interior caliente al introducir y sacar artículos. Tocar la superficie 
mientras está caliente puede provocar quemaduras. Deje que la unidad se enfríe 
antes de moverla o guardarla.
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA. 
NO HAY PIEZAS REPARABLES EN EL INTERIOR. PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTA UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA O LA 
HUMEDAD.

ESTRUCTURA Y ASAMBLEA DEL PRODUCTO
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QUÉ ESTÁ INCLUIDO   ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Un (1) Calentador de 
Toallas que consta de:

• Un (1) Cuerpo 
Principal (Calentador)

• Una (1) Tapa

N º de Modelo TWOVL01 Fuerza 430W

Voltaje 120V～ Peso 7.7 lbs/3.49kg

Frecuencia 60Hz Dimensiones 14.6” x 9.6” x 20.5”

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Para obtener mejores resultados, utilice

únicamente toallas 100% algodón.
Las temperaturas que se enumeran a continuación son específ icas para calentar 
toallas y pueden variar según el tipo y la cantidad de artículos que se calientan.

Utilisation du Chauffe-serviettes :
1. Coloque el calentador de toallas sobre una superficie seca, nivelada y dura.
2. Conecte el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente eléctrico estándar de 120 V con conexión 

a tierra adecuada y de fácil acceso para brindar protección continua contra el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica.

3. Para calentar tus toallas:
a. Retire la tapa.
b. Coloque la toalla o toallas secas dentro de la unidad.
c. Para utilizar aromaterapia (opcional):

i. Retire la tapa de la canasta de aromaterapia debajo de la tapa.
ii. Coloque madera natural o material difusor resistente al calor con aceites esenciales 

infundidos en la canasta de aromaterapia.
iii. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta.

d. Vuelva a colocar la tapa.
4. Para encender el Calentador de Toallas, presione el Botón de Encendido ( ); la unidad 

automáticamente configurará de forma predeterminada Calor Alto ( ) y 15 minutos y las 
luces LED del Temporizador y la Temperatura se iluminarán. La configuración de calor alto 
es ideal para prendas de algodón aptas para secadora a una temperatura de 63°C (145°F).

5. Para configuraciones de Calor Bajo ( ), presione el Botón de Encendido ( ) nuevamente. 
La configuración de calor bajo es ideal para materiales delicados, aptos para secadora a una 
temperatura de 52°C (125°F).

6. Para cambiar los Ajustes del Temporizador del valor predeterminado de 15 minutos a 30 
minutos, 45 minutos o 60 minutos, pulse el Botón del Temporizador ( ). 

7. Cuando el calentador de torre alcance la temperatura óptima, la luz LED AZUL de 
temperatura se volverá ROJA. El calentador de toallas mantendrá la temperatura de 
calentamiento óptima durante el resto de la configuración del temporizador y se apagará 
automáticamente después de que haya expirado la Configuración del Temporizador 
seleccionada.

8. Para apagar el Calentador de Toallas antes de que expire el temporizador, presione y 
mantenga presionado el Botón de Encendido ( ) durante 3 segundos. Las luces LED se 
apagarán para indicar que la unidad está apagada.

9. Para asegurarse de que la toalla/s esté completamente caliente, se recomienda dejar las 
toallas en el calentador de toallas durante unos minutos después de que la Luz LED del 
Temporizador se apague. La Luz LED de Temperatura parpadeará en ROJO para indicar 
que el calentador aún está caliente. La luz LED ROJA intermitente de Temperatura dejará 
de parpadear para indicar que el calentador de toallas se ha enfriado y es seguro tocarlo.



Utilisation du Crochet pour Serviettes :
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Secar tu toalla al aire después de terminar tu rutina de ducha:
1. Coloque la tapa verticalmente sobre la pared lateral plana en la parte posterior del calentador 

de toallas con el gancho colocado hacia el interior de la bañera. 
2. Cuelga tu toalla del gancho superior para colgar toallas para que se seque al aire para su 

próximo uso.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
¡Retire el cable de alimentación del tomacorriente antes de limpiar!

• Limpiar con un paño seco.
• No utilice agentes químicos ya que pueden decolorar la bañera interior.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Posibles Causas Soluciones

La unidad no se enciende. El aparato no está 
activado.

Asegúrese de que la unidad esté 
correctamente enchufada a un 
tomacorriente de pared.

Tarda mucho en alcanzar 
la temperatura óptima de 
calentamiento.

Las toallas están 
húmedas.

Asegúrese de utilizar únicamente 
toallas secas; El uso de toallas húmedas 
prolongará en gran medida el ciclo de 
precalentamiento.

Si se encuentran los siguientes problemas, siga las instrucciones anteriores. 
Si el problema persiste, comuníquese con servicio al cliente al 800-468-4348, 714-892-9200 

o envíe un correo electrónico a customersupport@zadroinc.com.



AVISO DE LA FCC

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital Clase B, 
de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Esta 
unidad genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin 
embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. 
Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede 
determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la 
interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el 

receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para obtener ayuda.



ZADRO®

Chauffe-Serviettes de Luxe
Numéro de Modèle : TWOVL01

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTION

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION
Toutes les instructions de sécurité et d’utilisation doivent être 

lues, respectées et suivies avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT. NE PAS 

UTILISER A L’EXTERIEUR.
Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, de brûlures, 

d’incendie ou de blessure :
• Débranchez toujours l’appareil de la prise électrique immédiatement après l’avoir 

utilisé.
• N’utilisez pas cet appareil pour un usage autre que celui décrit dans le présent 

manuel.
• Ne pas placer ou ranger l’appareil dans un endroit où il pourrait tomber ou être 

entraîné dans une baignoire ou un évier.
• Ne touchez pas un appareil qui est tombé dans l’eau. Débranchez-le 

immédiatement.
• Veillez à ce que des objets ne tombent pas à l’intérieur de l’appareil et à ce que des 

liquides ne soient pas renversés sur l’appareil.
• Cet appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.
• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé à proximité 

d’enfants ou de personnes handicapées.
• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil si son cordon ou sa fiche est endommagé, s’il ne 

fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé, s’il a été endommagé ou s’il est tombé 
dans l’eau.

• Tenez les cordons à l’écart des surfaces chauffées. N’enroulez pas le cordon autour 
de l’extérieur de l’appareil et ne le laissez pas pendre au-dessus d’une table ou d’un 
comptoir.

• Le radiateur sèche-serviettes est équipé d’une prise de terre à 3 broches afin de 
réduire le risque de choc électrique. N’essayez pas de neutraliser ce dispositif de 
sécurité ou de modifier la fiche de sécurité. N’utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet 
appareil.



• Ne pas utiliser de convertisseur de tension.
• Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes.
• Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant, sous peine de 

blessures.
• Ne pas faire fonctionner le radiateur sèche-serviettes avec une serviette suspendue 

au crochet de suspension des serviettes lorsque le couvercle est en position 
verticale ouverte, verticale et ouverte.

• Ne pas utiliser de produits d’aromathérapie ou de produits non spécifiés dans ce 
manuel.

MISE EN GARDE
NE PAS UTILISER L’APPAREIL LORSQU’IL EST VIDE. Le voyant rouge de 
température s’allume pour indiquer que les surfaces intérieures du radiateur 
sèche-serviettes sont chaudes au toucher. Manipulez le radiateur sèche-
serviettes avec précaution lorsque le voyant est allumé. Le voyant s’éteint 
lorsque le radiateur sèche-serviettes a refroidi en toute sécurité.
RISQUE DE BRÛLURE : Évitez tout contact direct avec la surface intérieure 
chaude lorsque vous introduisez ou retirez des articles. Le contact avec la 
surface chaude peut provoquer des brûlures. Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant 
de le déplacer ou de le ranger.
POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE PAS RETIRER LE 
COUVERCLE. IL N’Y A PAS DE PIÈCES RÉPARABLES À L’INTÉRIEUR. POUR RÉDUIRE 
LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL 
À LA PLUIE OU À L’HUMIDITÉ.

STRUCTURE ET ASSEMBLAGE DU PRODUIT
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CE QUI EST INCLUS     SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Un (1) Chauffe-serviettes 
composé de :

• Un (1) Corps Principal 
(Chauffe-serviettes)

• Un (1) Couvercle

Numéro de 
Modèle

TWOVL01 Puissance 
Maximale

430W

Tension 
d’Alimentation

120V～ Poids 7.7 lbs/3.49kg

Fréquence 60Hz Dimensions 14.6” x 9.6” x 20.5”

MODE D’EMPLOI
Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez uniquement 

des serviettes 100% coton.
Les températures indiquées ci-dessous sont spécif iques aux serviettes 

chauffantes et peuvent varier en fonction du type et de la quantité d’articles à chauffer.

Utilisation du Chauffe-serviettes :
1. Placez le radiateur sèche-serviettes sur une surface sèche, plane et dure.
2. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise électrique de 120 V facilement accessible 

et correctement mise à la terre, afin d’assurer une protection continue contre le risque 
d’électrocution.

3. Pour réchauffer vos serviettes :
a. Retirez le couvercle.
b. Placez vos serviettes sèches à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
c. Pour utiliser l’aromathérapie (en option) :

i. Retirez le couvercle du panier d’aromathérapie situé sous le couvercle.
ii. Placez dans le panier d’aromathérapie un diffuseur en bois naturel ou un diffuseur 

résistant à la chaleur contenant des huiles essentielles infusées.
iii. Remettre le couverture en place.

d. Remettre le couvercle en place.
4. Pour METTRE le sèche-serviettes en marche, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation 

( ) ; l’appareil se met automatiquement en position de chaleur élevée ( ) et de réglage de 
15-minutes, et les témoins lumineux de la minuterie et de la température s’allument. 
Le réglage de chaleur élevée est idéal pour les tissus en coton pouvant être séchés à une 
température de 63°C (145°F).

5. Pour le réglage de faible chaleur ( ), appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d’alimentation 
( ). Le réglage de faible chaleur température est idéal pour les matières délicates, dont la 
température de séchage est de 52°C (125°F).

6. Pour modifier les réglages de la minuterie de la valeur par défaut de 15 minutes à 30 
minutes, 45 minutes ou 60 minutes, appuyez sur le bouton de minuterie ( ). 

7. Lorsque le chauffe-serviettes atteint la température optimale, le voyant DEL BLEU 
de la température devient ROUGE. Le radiateur sèche-serviettes maintiendra la 
température de chauffage optimale jusqu’à la fin du réglage de la minuterie et S’ÉTEINDRA 
automatiquement à la fin du réglage de la minuterie sélectionnée. 

8. Pour ÉTEINDRE le sèche-serviettes avant la fin de la minuterie, appuyez sur le bouton 
d’alimentation ( ) pendant 3 secondes. Les voyants LED s’éteignent pour indiquer que 
l’appareil est ÉTEINT.

9. Pour s’assurer que la serviette est entièrement chauffée, il est recommandé de laisser la/les 
serviette(s) dans le radiateur sèche-serviettes pendant quelques minutes après que le voyant 
DEL de la minuterie s’est éteint. Le voyant DEL de température clignote en ROUGE pour 
indiquer que le radiateur est encore chaud. Le voyant ROUGE clignotant de la température 
cesse de clignoter pour indiquer que le radiateur sèche-serviettes a refroidi et qu’il peut être 
touché sans danger.



Utilisation du Crochet pour Serviettes :
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Séchez votre serviette à l’air libre après avoir pris votre douche :
1. Placez le couvercle verticalement sur la paroi plate à l’arrière du sèche-serviettes, le crochet 

étant positionné vers l’intérieur de la baignoire. 
2. Suspendez votre serviette au crochet supérieur pour qu’elle sèche à l’air libre avant sa 

prochaine utilisation.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise 

électrique avant de le nettoyer!
• Essuyez avec un chiffon sec.
• N’utilisez pas d’agents chimiques car ils pourraient décolorer la cuve intérieure.

DÉPANNAGE
Problèmes Causes Possibles Solutions

L’unité ne s’allume pas. L’appareil n’est pas 
activé.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est correctement 
branché dans une prise murale.

Il faut beaucoup de 
temps pour atteindre la 
température de chauffage 
optimale.

Les serviettes sont 
humides.

Assurez-vous de n’utiliser que des serviettes 
sèches; l’utilisation de serviettes humides 
prolongera considérablement le cycle de 
préchauffage.

Si les problèmes suivants sont rencontrés, suivez les instructions ci-dessus. 
Si le problème persiste, contactez le service client au 800-468-4348, 714-892-9200 

ou envoyez un e-mail à zadroinc@zadroinc.com.



AVIS FCC

AVERTISSEMENT : Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie 
responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) 
cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de 
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique 
de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour 
fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences 
nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie qu’aucune interférence 
ne se produira dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences 
nuisibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant puis en 
rallumant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences par une 
ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Connectez l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est 

connecté.
• Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.



Thank you for your purchase! 
 

Please visit us online to leave 
comments, reviews, & see more 

exciting new products.

Merci pour votre achat! 
 

S’il vous plaît visitez-nous en ligne pour laisser 
des commentaires, des critiques et voir de 

nouveaux produits plus excitants.

www.ZadroInc.com

© Zadro, Inc.

 
Huntington Beach, CA 
(714) 892-9200 
(anglais seulement) 
ZadroInc@ZadroInc.com 
ZadroInc.com 4003795

MANUFACTURER WARRANTY CAN BE FOUND AT,
WWW.ZADROINC.COM/WARRANTY-

INFORMATION

LA GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE SE PUEDE 
ENCONTRAR EN,:  

WWW.ZADROINC.COM/WARRANTY-
INFORMATION

LA GARANTIE DU FABRICANT PEUT ÊTRE 
CONSULTÉE À L’ADRESSE SUIVANTE:  

WWW.ZADROINC.COM/WARRANTY-
INFORMATION
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